Texas – Senators Phil Gramm, Kay Bailey Hutchinson
Texas has both shallow and deep draft navigation, with over 400 miles of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway being the major waterway in the state.  Numerous channels and rivers link the waterway to major industrial centers in the cities of Houston, Galveston, Corpus Christi, Brownsville, Beaumont and other areas.  Over 188 million tons of crude and refined petroleum and other commodities moved on the 60 mile Houston Ship Channel.
	Texas 2000 Waterborne Commerce

	Movements To, From and Within the State

	(tonnages in thousands, values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	98
	78
	8
	184
	$         13

	Petroleum
	49,362
	42,623
	31,881
	123,866
	$  15,675

	Crude Petroleum
	2.096
	214,052
	2,084
	218,232
	$  21,605

	Aggregates
	76
	4,841
	2,593
	7,510
	$       754      

	Grain
	13,069
	600
	0
	13,669
	$    1,912

	Chemicals
	37,618
	12,957
	18,171
	68,746
	$  56,830

	Ores/Minerals
	2,811
	10,654
	35
	13,500
	$    1,084

	Iron/Steel
	1,161
	8,804
	75
	10,040
	$    8,004

	Other
	5,271
	11,324
	209
	16,804
	$  36,964

	TOTAL
	111,562
	305,933
	55,056
	474,646
	$142,841


                 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
In 2000, Texas docks shipped approximately 111.6 million tons.  Exports made up about 65 million tons of this amount, with chemicals such as sodium hydroxide and petroleum products such as gasoline and fuel oils making up two-thirds of the amount.  The leading commodities shipped to domestic destinations were fuel oils, gasoline and alcohols.  Receipts are dominated by foreign crude oil, with over half of the crude moving to docks in the Beaumont and Houston areas.  Major commodities received from other states were fuel oils, gasoline and benzene.  Texas waterways allow almost $143 billion worth of commodities to move efficiently and economically.
	Shipments from Texas from other States and Countries 

(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments To
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Florida
	15,446,497
	$   2,173
	Gasoline

	Louisiana
	10,548,387
	$   3,272
	Fuel Oils

	Illinois
	1,911,410
	$      558
	Chemicals

	New Jersey
	1,724,978
	$   1,724
	Chemicals

	New York
	1,538,583
	$   1,216
	Chemicals

	Other Countries
	62,619,366
	$ 40,532
	Petroleum Products

	Canada
	1,264,175
	$      418
	Ores/Minerals


                 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
Texas docks shipped commodities via waterways to 34 other states plus Puerto Rico.  Gasoline and fuel oils were the leading commodities shipped to Florida and Louisiana along the Gulf coast.  Shallow draft barges moved styrene, alcohols and other chemicals to Illinois.  Gasoline and additives were the main commodities shipped to Atlantic coast ports in New Jersey and New York.
	Shipments to Texas from other States and Countries 

(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments From
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Louisiana
	12,393,321
	$   4,592
	Gasoline

	Alabama
	1,723,474
	$      558
	Ores

	Mississippi
	1,056,725
	$      385
	Natural Gas

	Missouri
	1,036,576
	$        94
	Aggregates

	New Jersey
	821,510
	$      110
	Fuel Oils

	Other Countries
	283,979,809
	$ 26,723
	Crude Oil

	Canada
	1,119,790
	$   2,099
	Petroleum Products


                     Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
As noted previously, crude oil is the dominant commodity shipped to Texas.  Refined petroleum products and aluminum ore were other leading imported commodities.  Texas received domestic waterborne movements from 24 other states plus Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands.  Gasoline, fuel oils and liquid natural gas were then main commodities moving to Texas from the Gulf and Atlantic coast states.  The aggregates moving in shallow draft barges from Missouri mostly consisted of rock for riverbank protection along the GIWW, Neches River and Houston Ship Channel.
	Major Ports in Texas
(tons in thousands; values in billions)

	Port Name
	Tons
	Commodity

	
	Total
	Domestic
	Foreign
	

	
	
	
	Imports
	Exports
	Value
	Top

	Houston
	191,419
	62,617
	91,884
	36,918
	$ 89.1
	Crude Petroleum

	Corpus Christi
	83,974
	21,573
	50,224
	8,913
	$ 12.6
	Crude Petroleum

	Beaumont
	82,653
	16,043
	61,444
	5,165
	$ 14.0
	Crude Petroleum

	Texas City
	61,586
	20,330
	36,794
	4,461
	$ 11.7
	Crude Petroleum

	Freeport
	30,984
	5,598
	22,647
	2,739
	$ 27.0
	Crude Petroleum

	Pt. Arthur
	21,387
	8,474
	10,973
	1,939
	$   3.0
	Crude Petroleum

	Galveston
	10,642
	3,609
	3,482
	3,551
	$   5.4
	Crude Petroleum

	Matagorda Ship Ch
	10,552
	3,378
	5,556
	1,618
	$   2.8
	Aluminum Ore

	Victoria
	5,104
	5,104
	0
	0
	$   2.9
	Sand & Gravel

	Brownsville
	3,268
	1,387
	1,788
	92
	$   2.1
	Iron & Steel

	Orange
	680
	680
	0
	0
	$   0.4
	Sand & Gravel


  Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
Several Texas ports are ranked among the busiest in the nation.  The port of Houston was second in tonnage in 2000, with over 191 million tons worth $89 billion shipped and received.  In addition to receiving the crude oil, Houston also shipped petroleum products, wheat and alcohol.  Corpus Christi ranked 5th nationally and Beaumont was 6th.  These ports shipped gasoline and fuel oils as well as receiving 36 million and 58 million tons of crude oil respectively.  Texas City was the 10th largest port in tonnage in 2000.  This port near Galveston received 36 million tons of crude oil and shipped gasoline, fuel oils and alcohol.

Texas has four locks on the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway. The Brazos River Floodgates are located approximately seven miles southwest of Freeport, Texas, at the intersection of the Brazos River and the GIWW.  The Colorado River Locks are located approximately 45 miles southwest of Freeport, Texas, at the intersection of the Colorado River and the GIWW.  
	Texas Navigation Locks – 2000

	(tons in thousands)

	Lock
	Waterway
	Mile Point
	Size

( ft.)
	Year Open
	Total KTons

	Brazos River Floodgates E
	GIWW
	400.4
	260 x 75
	1943
	21,404

	Brazos River Floodgates W
	GIWW
	400.9
	260 x 75
	1943
	21,188

	Colorado River East
	GIWW
	441.1
	1,200 x 125
	1944
	21,195

	Colorado River West
	GIWW
	441.8
	1,200 x 125
	1944
	20,791


         Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System

   and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Characteristics General Report
[image: image1.jpg]Oklahoma
New Mexico

Corpus
Christi

rownsville




[image: image2.jpg]



